DI-82

DIAGNOSTICS - ENGINE

DISYG-01

DTC

Malfunction

P1121/91*| Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor Circuit

*: ETCS trouble code No.

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

An accelerator pedal position sensor is mounted on the accelerator pedal and it has 2 sensors, main and
sub, to detect the opening angle of the accelerator pedal.
The voltage of the accelerator pedal position sensor is applied to terminals VPAS and VPAM of the RH en-
gine ECU; the voltage changes between 0 V and 5 V in proportion to the opening angle of the accelerator

pedal.

The engine ECU judges the opening angle of the accelerator pedal from the signals input from terminals
VPAS and VPAM, and the engine ECU controls the throttle motor based on these signals.
The ECU detects the fully closed position of the accelerator pedal with the accelerator pedal position switch
and also detects any accelerator pedal position sensor malfunction.

19V

(8) Accelerator pedal switch OFF and PAMR < 1.22 V or PAS
<06V

(4) When the potential difference PAMR and PAS is 0.4 V or
more.

*Engine ECU

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
Condition (a) and (b) continues for 0.5 sce.:
(@) +B1 and +B2, +B1R and +B2R voltage is 9.5 Vto 17.2 V.
(b) Condition (1), (2), (3) or (4)
(1)45V<PAMR<0.6Vor45V<PAS<06V "y
(2) Accelerator pedal switch ON and PAMR > 1.78 V ro PAS » | - -cceierator position sensor
P1121/91* * Accelerator pedal switch
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

LH&nd[RH[bank[eéngine[ECU[detect[ihis[DTC[¢ode[tespectively.[Thelinspection[procedures[are[$ame[ior
both[LH@nd[RHDank[éngine[ECU[@nd[described[ihfhis[inanual.[Evenhoughferminalihame[@and[partfhame
on[the$ide[df[RHDBank[@re[described[in[parenthesis,[perform[ihefinspectionfor[®dnly[ECUEhat[has[detected

DTC

When[using[hand-held[iester

10 | Connect[hand-held[iester,[feadthrottle[valve[dbpening[percentage.

FI7052

(=]

1GZ-FE[ENGINE[] (RM677E)

PREPARATION:

(@ Connectihe[hand-held[@ester[{o[PLCS.

(b)O Turn[ihelignition[gwitch[ON[@&nd[gwitchfhehand-held[tes-
ter[main[$witch[ON.

CHECK:

Read[ihe[throttle[Valve[dpening[percentage[for[Y TAgircuit[&nd

read[ihe[Voltage[for[V TA2[¢ircuit.

OK:
Accelerator pedal PAS (PAMR)
Released 03-09V
Depressed 3.2-48V

(See[page[IN-20).

OK> Check and replace engine ECU
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2[] | Check[voltage[between[ierminals[VC2[{(VC2R)[and[E3[{E3R)[of(éngine[ECU[¢ON-

ﬁﬁﬂmgmﬁﬂﬂ
0 || DI
OO0 | OO0 O

E3R

A08111

@

nector.
ON PREPARATION:
@ (@0 Remove[the@ngine[ECUMith[@onnectors[still[¢onnected.
VG2 (b)O Turndhelignition[$witch[ON.
LHBank[ECU: CHECK:
e Fﬁ”ﬁ Measure[joltagelbetweenll]erminaIs|]/C2[qV02R)@nd@S[(]ESR)
% % H::H:IDI [NENEuE|Was]|{susuw]|Es] Oﬂ]he[engmelﬁcu
' connector.
; E3 OK:
RH[Bank[ECU: VC2R Voltage:[4.5 -[5.5[V
[mununn]iusl IIIID]
[EEEENEREEE] | [NEENEEEN]
N[0 | s

(See[page[IN-20).

NG|> Check[and[teplace[éngine[ECU

e ]

1GZ-FE[ENGINE[] (RM677E)

30 | Check[voltage[between[terminals[PAS[{PAMR),[E3[{E3R)[and[E2[6f(éngine[ECU
connector.
ON PREPARATION:
@ (@] Removelthe[@ngine[ECUWith[¢onnectors[stillgonnected.
PAS (b)O Turn[@helignition[$witch[ON.
LHBank[ECU: CHECK:
Jl—J_LUEE’ e o L VLS T Measure&oltageetweenﬁbrminalsm’AS[ﬂPAM R)[@nd[E3[(E3R)
| e e o aem | | ofBheléngine[EECU[¢onnector.
' OK:
h E3 Accelerator[pedal PAS[{PAMR)
RH[Bank[ECU: PAMR Released 0.3 -[0.91V
o Um) | oo mDD’BﬂLmH Ml Depressed 3.2 -[3.8[V
E3R
A08111

OK Check and replace engine ECU
(See[page[IN-20).
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4(]

Check[3hrottle[position[$ensor[{See[page[FI-30).

NG[> Replace[throttle[body[assembly.

@

CheckIor[open[and[$short[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[éngine[ECU[and[throttle[position
sensor[{See[page[IN-20).

1GZ-FE[ENGINE[] (RM677E)
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When[hot[using[hand-held[iester

@

1] | Check[voltage[betweenlerminals[YC2[{VC2R)[@nd[E3[(E3R)[of(éngine[ECU[¢0ONn-
nector.
ON PREPARATION:
@ (@)1 Removelthe[éngine[FCUMWith[¢onnectors[til[tonnected.
VC2 (b)d Turnhelignition[$witch[ON.
LHBank[ECU: CHECK:
> EE‘E - Eﬁm T~ Measure&oltagelﬁ»etweenlﬂerminaIslﬂ/CZ[(]VCRZ)@ndeBE(lESR)
e e e e e 5| | offiheléngine[EECU[¢onnector.
. E3 Voltage:[4.5 -[5.5[V
RH[Bank[ECU: VC2R
{ i | [Ee m”m]
00 )| oD NI (O NG[]\ [ Check[and[teplace[éngine[ECU
(See[page[IN-20).
E3R
A08111

2[] | Check[voltage[between[ierminals[PAS[{PAMR)and[E3[{E3R)of(éngine[ECU[¢on-
nector.
ON PREPARATION:
@ (a)[] Removefthe[@ngine[ECUWith[¢onnectors[still[¢onnected.
PAS (b)O Turn@helignition[$witch[ON.

LHBank[ECU: CHECK:

A A MeasureYoltageBetween[ferminals[YVC2[{VCR2)[@nd[E3[(E3R)
E—[ﬁﬂﬁﬂ% ‘:H:';;H%H fan [aa)mmmes jane m] offthe[éngine[ECU[¢onnector.

' OK:
h E3 Accelerator[pedal PAS[{PAMR)
RH[Bank[ECU: PAMR Released 0.3 -[0.91V
(EEEEIID || oo Um Jﬁﬂﬂxum muzmW Depressed 3.2 -[3.8[V

E3R
Aga111 Check and replace engine ECU

0K>

(See[page[IN-20).

e ]
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3]

Check[3hrottle[position[$ensor[{See[page[FI-30).

NG[> Replace[throttle[position[$ensor(]

@

CheckIor[open[and[$short[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[éngine[ECU[and[throttle[position
sensor[{See[page[IN-20).
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